

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 36359, 36405, 36418, 36439-36445, 36507, 36521, 36588-36602 OF 2016 and 7171 OF

2017

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 16-30, 31-45

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) Nos. 36588-36602/2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 46-60

(Application for Directions in SLP(C) Nos. 36588-36602/2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for Directions in SLP(C) No. 36439/2016)

SONU KUMAR ETC.

...Petitioners

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned except SLP(C) No. 7171/2017 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.02.2017 with office report dated 25.02.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondents. He submits that he accepts notice on behalf of all other respondents in the special leave petitions. He is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks' thereafter.

List these matters after six weeks."

SLP(C) No. 36359, 36405, 36418, 36439-36445, 36507, 36521, 36588-36602 OF 2016

It is submitted that as directed above, Mr. R. Bala Subramaniam, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as counter-affidavit in all the above-mentioned matters so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Advocate for the petitioner in SLP(C) No. 36439/2016 (SLP(C) Nos. 36439-36445/2016) has on 13.04.2017 filed an application for direction (Registered as I.A. No. 8) and the same is being circulated herewith.

Service is not complete in SLP(C) Nos. 36359/2016, 36405, 36439-36445/2016, 36507/2016, 36521/2016 and 36588-36602/2016.

SLP(C) No. 7171/2017

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.03.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Status quo, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties in the meantime.

We also direct the respondents not to make any fresh appointments to the post(s) held by the petitioner(s) herein.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 36359/2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies so far. Hence, show-cause notice could not be issued. Service is not complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 13th day of APRIL, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:
Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RAVI/01