

ITEM NO.17 Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 36439-36445/2016

DR. NEHA MAHAJAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(LIST ONLY SLP(C) NO. 36439-36445 & 36588-36602 OF 2016 AND 7171 & 15331 OF 2017 )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 36588-36602/2016 (XIV)

( FOR VACATING STAY ON IA 150591/2018

IA No. 150591/2018 - VACATING STAY)

SLP(C) No. 7171/2017 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 15331/2017 (XIV)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 37652/2020

IA No. 37652/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date : 27-08-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP ( C ) Nos. 36439-36445/2016 and 7171/2017

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in reference to the default noted by the Registry submits that he would take steps to cure the defects within seven days.

The Registry to verify and proceed accordingly.

...2/-

SLP (C) No. 36588-36602/2016

Mr. Prashant Singh, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent in reference to the default noted by the Registry, prays for two weeks time to address the defects.

Accordingly, two weeks' time is granted as a final opportunity to the learned counsel for the respondent to do the needful.

The Registry to verify and proceed accordingly.

SLP (C) No. 15331/2017

Considering the submission made by Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, the deletion of the Proforma Respondent No.3- Pawan Kumar, is allowed. The name of respondent No.3 be deleted from the array of parties. Cause-title be amended accordingly.

I.A. No. 37652/2020 stands disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)